
Appendix Report

FCC PART 80 Test Form QRE320 V 2.1 (2019-11)

Appendix

clause

Test Result

(PASS/FAIL)

A PASS

B PASS

C PASS

D PASS

E PASS

F PASS

G PASS

H PASS

I PASS

Project No. SHT2204124301EW

Test sample No. YPHT22041243003 Model No. HX320

Start test date 2022/11/2 Finish date 2023/2/1

Temperature 25.4℃ Humidity 44%

Test Engineer Auditor

Test Item

Audio Low Pass Filter Response

Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Maximum Transmitter Power

Occupied Bandwidth

Emission Mask

Modulation Limit

Audio Frequency Response
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix A:Maximum Transmitter Power

Operation Mode Modulation Type Test Channel
Measured

Power(dBm)

Measured

Power(W)
Limit(W) Result

TX-AWH FM CHL 37.48 5.60 10 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 37.39 5.48 10 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHH 37.41 5.51 10 PASS

TX-AWH FM CH2020 37.25 5.31 10 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

99%(kHz) 26dB(kHz)

TX-AWH FM CHL 15.038 15.76 ≤20 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 15.038 15.77 ≤20 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHH 15.044 15.84 ≤20 PASS

TX-AWH FM CH2020 15.030 15.76 ≤20 PASS

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

99%

Limit(kHz)
Result

Occupied Bandwidth
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation Mode Modulation Type Test Channel

TX-AWH FM CHL

TX-AWH FM CHM

TX-AWH FM CHH

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation Mode Modulation Type Test Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CH2020
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CHL

TX-AWH FM CHL

TX-AWH FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CHM

TX-AWH FM CHH

TX-AWH FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CH2020

TX-AWH FM CH2020

Appendix Page:8 of 19



Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz

TX-AWH FM CHM -20 0.836 0.351 0.493 0.707 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM -15 0.182 0.597 0.864 1.238 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM -10 0.288 0.989 1.481 2.126 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM -5 0.463 1.713 2.570 3.691 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 0 0.761 3.020 4.339 4.461 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 5 1.347 4.202 4.483 4.516 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 10 2.310 4.238 4.332 4.495 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 15 4.055 4.189 4.256 4.493 5 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 20 4.371 4.186 4.256 4.480 5 PASS

Limit

(kHz)
Result

Peak frequency deviation (kHz)Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

 Modulation

Level (dB)
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

Frequency

(Hz)

Audio Frequency

Response (dB)
Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-AWH FM CHM 100 -33.72 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 200 -33.72 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 300 -12.29 -17.84 -9.42 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 400 -8.92 -12.86 -6.93 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 500 -7.05 -9.00 -5.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 600 -5.04 -7.42 -3.42 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 700 -3.73 -6.09 -2.09 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 800 -2.22 -4.93 -0.93 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 900 -1.05 -3.91 0.09 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 1000 0.01 -3.00 1.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 1200 1.92 -1.42 2.58 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 1400 2.89 -0.09 3.91 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 1600 4.00 1.07 5.07 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 1800 4.74 2.09 6.09 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2000 5.50 3.00 7.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2100 5.70 3.42 7.42 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2200 6.09 3.83 7.83 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2300 6.33 4.21 8.21 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2400 6.80 4.58 8.58 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2500 6.94 4.93 8.93 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2600 7.32 4.59 9.27 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2700 7.59 4.27 9.60 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2800 7.77 3.95 9.91 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 2900 8.00 3.65 10.22 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 3000 7.99 3.35 10.51 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 3500 4.57 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 4000 -7.86 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 4500 -27.35 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 5000 -33.18 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix F:Audio Low Pass Filter Response

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type
Test Channel

Frequency

(KHz)

dB relative to

1 KHz
 Limit Result

TX-AWH FM CHM 1 -14.21 0.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 3 -24.03 0.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 4 -39.71 -7.50 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 5 -51.47 -13.30 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 6 -52.81 -18.10 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 8 -53.94 -25.60 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 10 -54.92 -31.40 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 15 -55.04 -41.90 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 20 -55.20 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 30 -55.82 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 40 -55.84 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 50 -55.84 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 60 -55.85 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 70 -55.84 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 80 -55.83 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 90 -55.84 -50.00 PASS

TX-AWH FM CHM 100 -55.85 -50.00 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix F:Audio Low Pass Filter Response

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Voltage
Temperat

ure
CHL CHM CHH CH2020

TX-AWH FM VN -30 0.172 0.191 0.192 0.213 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN -20 0.159 0.189 0.189 0.211 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN -10 0.162 0.189 0.185 0.217 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 0 0.162 0.190 0.193 0.213 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 10 0.166 0.188 0.190 0.200 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 20 0.157 0.188 0.180 0.198 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 30 0.170 0.196 0.194 0.209 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 40 0.157 0.205 0.185 0.209 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VN 50 0.172 0.199 0.197 0.207 ±10 PASS

Result
Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm)Operation

Mode

Modulatio

n Type

Limit

(ppm)
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix H:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH CH2020

TX-AWH FM VN TN 0.157 0.188 0.180 0.198 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VL TN 0.157 0.191 0.182 0.198 ±10 PASS

TX-AWH FM VH TN 0.161 0.198 0.186 0.204 ±10 PASS

Result
Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm)Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Limit

(ppm)
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CHL

TX-AWH FM CHL

TX-AWH FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CHM

TX-AWH FM CHH

TX-AWH FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2204124301EW

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-AWH FM CH2020

TX-AWH FM CH2020
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